

No. 24-522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EGHBAL SAFFARINIA (A/K/A EDDIE SAFFARINIA),
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CRIMINAL LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID PHILLIPS
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Dr.
Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. SCALZO
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S READING OF § 1519 POSES A SERIOUS THREAT TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY.	4
A. The Decision Below Threatens Congress's Prerogative To Define Criminal Offenses.	5
B. The Decision Below Further Erodes The Role Of Juries In Criminal Cases.	8
C. The Decision Below Erodes The Role Of Federal Courts In Criminal Cases.	11
D. The Decision Below Fails To Provide Adequate Notice.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (No. 93) (C.C.D. Va. 1812).....	7
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	13
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	4–7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018)	4, 6, 14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	10
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	2, 5–7, 12
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	6–7, 12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2016).....	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	6, 12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	4, 7–8, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VII	9
18 U.S.C. § 1519	2–5, 7–8, 10–13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>THE WORDS THAT MADE US: AMERICA'S CONSTITUTIONAL CONVERSATION, 1760–1840</i> (2021)	9
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial,</i> 117 HARV. L. REV. 2463 (2004).....	10
3 W. Blackstone, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> (8th ed. 1778).....	8–9
Michael Coenen & Seth Davis, <i>Percolation's Value,</i> 73 STAN. L. REV. 363 (2021)	5, 14
The Declaration of Independence (1776)	9
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Plea Bargaining's Survival: Financial Crimes Plea Bargaining, a Continued Triumph in at Post-Enron World,</i> 60 OKLA. L. REV. 451 (2007).....	8
THE FEDERALIST No. 51	6
Neil Gorsuch & Janie Nitze, <i>OVER RULED: THE HUMAN TOLL OF TOO MUCH LAW</i> (2024)	9–10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States (1989–2020)</i>	11
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 33 DUKE L.J. 209 (2005).....	11
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Innocents Who Plead Guilty</i> (Nov. 24, 2015).....	11
Intisar A. Rabb, <i>The Appellate Rule of Lenity</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 179 (2018)	12
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Gordon S. Wood, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787 (1998)	6
